

No. 18-1280

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROXANE LABORATORIES, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

James C. Stansel
David E. Korn
PHARMACEUTICAL
RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS
OF AMERICA
950 F Street, NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 835-3400

Beth S. Brinkmann
Counsel of Record
Scott E. Kamholz
Daniel G. Randolph
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One CityCenter
850 Tenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20001
bbrinkmann@cov.com
(202) 662-6000

MAY 8, 2019

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pharmaceutical Research and
Manufacturers of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Federal Circuit’s Blocking-Patent Doctrine Is Another Rigid, <i>Per Se</i> Rule That Should Be Invalidated Because It Is At Odds With This Court’s Patent Law Precedent.....	4
II. The Federal Circuit’s Blocking-Patent Doctrine Stifles Pharmaceutical Innovation And Investment	7
A. The Blocking-Patent Doctrine Weakens Patent Rights That Fuel Pharmaceutical Innovation.....	7
B. Incremental Pharmaceutical Innovation Suffers Particular Harm From The Blocking-Patent Doctrine	10
C. The Blocking-Patent Doctrine Discourages Fruitful Research Partnerships	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al-Site Corp. v. VSI Int’l, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	5
<i>AstraZeneca AB v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 1324 (Fed. Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010)	6
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	7
<i>Festo Corp. v. Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002)	7
<i>Galderma Labs., L.P. v. Tolmar, Inc.</i> , 737 F.3d 731 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	3, 11, 13
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966)	4
<i>KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 398 (2007)	2, 4, 5, 6, 10
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	6
<i>Merck KGaA v. Integra Lifesciences I, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 193 (2005)	14

<i>Octane Fitness, LLC v. ICON Health & Fitness, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 545 (2014).....	6
<i>Quanta Computer, Inc. v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 553 U.S. 617 (2008).....	6
Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 103	4
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(1).....	14
Cooperative Research and Technology Enhancement (CREATE) Act of 2004, Pub. L. 108-453, 118 Stat. 3596 (2004)	14
Other Authorities	
Berndt, Ernst R. et al., <i>The Impact of Incremental Innovation in Biopharmaceuticals: Drug Utilisation in Original and Supplemental Indications</i> , 24 Suppl. 2 Pharmacoeconomics 69 (2006).....	12
Burk, Dan L. & Mark A. Lemley, <i>Policy Levers in Patent Law</i> , 89 Va. L. Rev. 1575 (2003).....	8
Cockburn, Iain M. et al., <i>Patents and the Global Diffusion of New Drugs</i> , 106 Am. Econ. Rev. 136 (2016).....	9

Cohen, Joshua & Kenneth Kaitin, <i>Follow-On Drugs and Indications: The Importance of Incremental Innovation to Medical Practice</i> , 15 Am. J. Therapeutics 89 (2008).....	14
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Pharmaceutical R&D and the Evolving Market for Prescription Drugs</i> (Oct. 26, 2009)	9
Deloitte, <i>Partnering For Progress: How Collaborations Are Fueling Biomedical Advances</i> (2017)	13
DiMasi, Joseph A. et al., <i>Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: New Estimates of R&D Costs</i> , 47 J. Health Econ. 20 (2016)	7
Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>To Promote Innovation: The Proper Balance of Competition and Patent Law and Policy</i> (Oct. 2003)	8, 9
Globerman, Steven & Kristina M. Lybecker, Fraser Inst., <i>The Benefits of Incremental Innovation: Focus on the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (June 2014).....	11
Haber, Stephen, <i>Patents and the Wealth of Nations</i> , 23 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 811 (2016)	9

Merges, Robert, <i>Intellectual Property Rights and Bargaining Breakdown: The Case of Blocking Patents</i> , 62 Tenn. L. Rev. 75 (1994).....	13
Ohlhausen, Maureen K., <i>Patent Rights in a Climate of Intellectual Property Rights Skepticism</i> , 30 Harv. J. L. & Tech. 103 (2016).....	9
PhRMA, <i>Biopharmaceuticals in Perspective</i> (Summer 2018).....	7, 8
Wertheimer, Albert I. & Thomas M. Santella, Int'l Pol'y Network, <i>Pharmacoevolution: The Advantages of Incremental Innovation</i> (2005)	11
